Net realizable value 117,248

Gain on disposal 58,323

Additional divestitures carried out in the current year

collectively had no material effects on the financial

position, liquidity, and financial performance of the Axel

Springer Group.

Acquisitions and divestitures in the prior year:

At the beginning of September 2009, Axel Springer AG

increased its share in StepStone ASA, Oslo/Norway,

from 33.3 % to 52.8 % and thus assumed control.

Costs of purchase of € 26,557 thousand were incurred

for the increase to 52.8 %, as well as incidental costs

of € 2,886 thousand. The cost of purchase for the

acquisition of 33.3 % of the shares, which occurred in

2008, amounted to € 34,886 thousand. Using the

mandatory takeover offer for remaining outstanding

shares, as well as additional share purchases and the

squeeze-out that was initiated, we increased our share

to 100.0 % by December 31, 2009, for a cost of pur-

chase of € 65,410 thousand.

The cost of purchase of the acquisition to 52.8 % was

allocated to the acquired assets and liabilities as follows:

€ thousands

Carrying
amount
before

acquisition

Adjust-
ment

amount

Carrying
amount

after
acquisition

Other intangible assets 8,514 68,138 76,652

Property, plant, and
equipment 4,429   4,429

Other non-current assets 1,641   1,641

Current assets 21,161 742 21,903

Cash and cash equivalents 31,937   31,937

Deferred tax assets 10,587 – 4,077 6,510

Provisions and liabilities – 54,998 7,088 – 47,910

Deferred tax liabilities 0 – 25,048 – 25,048

Net assets 23,271 46,843 70,114

Non-controlling interests 33,115

Acquisition cost 64,329

Revaluation surplus 3,086

Goodwill   24,243

 Consolidated Financial Statements 129

 Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Of the other intangible assets acquired, intangible

assets with carrying amounts of € 41,075 thousand

had indefinite useful lives at the acquisition date. The

goodwill is above all attributable to inseparable values

such as employee expertise and expected synergy

effects from the integration, and was allocated to the

Digital Media segment.

From initial consolidation to December 31, 2009, the